

**IN THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
FOR THE DISTRICT OF COLUMBIA**

THE AMERICAN HOSPITAL
ASSOCIATION, et al.,

Plaintiffs,

v.

ALEX M. AZAR II,
Secretary of Health and Human Services,

Defendant.

Civil Action No. 1:19-cv-03619 (CJN)

**CONSENT MOTION OF THIRTY-SEVEN (37) STATE HOSPITAL ASSOCIATIONS
FOR LEAVE TO FILE A BRIEF AS *AMICI CURIAE* IN SUPPORT OF PLAINTIFFS'
MOTION FOR SUMMARY JUDGMENT**

Chad I. Golder (Bar ID: 976914)
MUNGER, TOLLES & OLSON LLP
1155 F Street NW, Seventh Floor
Washington, DC 20004-1357
Telephone: (202) 220-1100
Fax: (202) 220-2300

Counsel for Amici Curiae

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF CONTENTS..... I
TABLE OF AUTHORITIESII
CORPORATE DISCLOSURE STATEMENT1
INTEREST OF AMICI CURIAE.....2
INTRODUCTION3
I. HHS’S DEFINITIONS OF “STANDARD CHARGE” AND “A LIST” CANNOT BE RECONCILED WITH HOW HOSPITALS OPERATE IN THE REAL WORLD.....6
II. HHS’S REDEFINITION OF “STANDARD CHARGE” AND “A LIST” WILL IMPOSE SEVERE BURDENS ON HOSPITALS ACROSS THE UNITED STATES17
CONCLUSION.....21

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page(s)
FEDERAL CASES	
<i>DiCarlo v. St. Mary Hosp.</i> , 530 F.3d 255 (3d Cir. 2008).....	8
<i>Hertz Corp. v. Friend</i> , 559 U.S. 77 (2010).....	16
<i>Maldonado v. Ochsner Clinic Foundation</i> , 493 F.3d 521 (5th Cir. 2007)	8
<i>Michigan v. EPA</i> , 135 S. Ct. 2699 (2015).....	21
<i>NACS v. Board of Governors of Federal Reserve System</i> , 746 F.3d 474 (D.C. Cir. 2014).....	5, 21
<i>O’Connell v. Springfield Hospital, Inc.</i> , No. 5:16-cv-289, 2018 WL 4699312 (D.Vt. July 17, 2018).....	15
<i>Vencor, Inc. v. Webb</i> , 33 F.3d 840 (7th Cir. 1994)	8
<i>Whitman v. American Trucking Associations</i> , 531 U.S. 457 (2001).....	6, 11
FEDERAL STATUTES	
42 U.S.C. § 300gg-18(e).....	passim
FEDERAL REGULATIONS	
42 C.F.R. 424.32(b)	11
84 Fed. Reg. 42,044	10
84 Fed. Reg. 65,524-01 (Nov. 27, 2019)	3, 8, 14, 16
LEGISLATIVE MATERIALS	
A Review of Hospital Billing and Collections Practices: Hearing Before the Subcomm. On Oversight and Investigations of the H. Comm. on Energy and Commerce, 108th Cong. (2004) (Statement of Dr. Gerard Anderson).....	passim

OTHER AUTHORITIES

California Hospital Association, Comment Letter on Proposed Rulemaking, (CMS-2019-0109-3038) (Sept. 27, 2019), <https://www.regulations.gov/document?D=CMS-2019-0109-3038>.....17

Christopher P. Tomkins et al., *The Precarious Pricing System for Hospital Services* 25 Health Affairs 45 (2006).....7, 8, 9, 12

CMS-1450, available at <https://www.cms.gov/Regulations-and-Guidance/Legislation/PaperworkReductionActof1995/PRA-Listing-Items/CMS-1450>.....11

Erin C. Fuse Brown, *Irrational Hospital Pricing*, 14 Hous. J. Health L. & Policy 11 (2014)14, 15

Greater New York Hospital Association, Comment Letter on Proposed Rulemaking, (CMS-2019-0109-3206) (Sept. 27, 2019), https://www.regulations.gov/_document?_D=CMS-2019-0109-3206 (emphasis in original)5

Indiana Hospital Association, Comment Letter on Proposed Rulemaking, (CMS-2019-0109-0002) (Sept. 26, 2019), <https://www.regulations.gov/document?D=CMS-2019-0109-3094>.....11

John T. McLean & Vinay Datar, *Mastering the Chargemaster, Minimizing Price-Gouging and Exposing the Structural Flaws in the Healthcare Market*, 9 J. of Envtl. & Pub. Health L. 1 (2014).....15

Medicare & Medicaid Services, *Acute Inpatient PPS*, <http://www.cms.gov/Medicare/Medicare-Fee-for-Service-Payment/AcuteInpatientPPS/index.htm>.....9

Medicare Payment Advisory Commission, *Report to the Congress: Medicare Payment Policy*, (Mar. 2019), http://www.medpac.gov/docs/default-source/_reports/_mar19__medpac_entirereport_sec.pdf10

Michael E. Porter and Elizabeth Olmstead Teisberg, *Redefining Health Care: Creating Value-Based Competition on Results* (2006).....12

Texas Hospital Association, Comment Letter on Proposed Rulemaking, (CMS-2019-0109-2398) (Sept. 26, 2019), <https://www.regulations.gov/document?D=CMS-2019-0109-2398>.....18

Uwe E. Reinhardt, *How Medicare Sets Hospital Prices: A Primer*, N.Y. Times Economix Blog (Nov. 26, 2010, 6:00 AM), <http://economix.blogs.nytimes.com/2010/11/26/how-medicare-sets-hospital-prices-a-prim>9, 10

Uwe E. Reinhardt, *the Pricing of U.S. Hospital Services: Chaos Behind A Veil of Secrecy*, 25 Health Affairs 57 (2006)7, 9

Wisconsin Hospital Association, Comment Letter on Proposed Rulemaking, (CMS-2019-0109-3247) (Sept. 27, 2019), <https://www.regulations.gov/document?D=CMS-2019-0109-3247>.....18
